
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 1.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 

2022 IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 (Pages 5 - 16) 
  
6.  CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
 (Pages 17 - 38) 
  
7.  SOCIAL VALUE PORTAL TRIAL OUTCOMES 
 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Director, Corporate and Commercial 
Services, West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 AT LARGE MEETING ROOM, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mandy Ridyard (Substitute) LEP Board 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hinchliffe, Councillor Jeffery, 
Councillor Pandor, Councillor Swift and Mark Roberts.  
  

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
  

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no information that required the exclusion of the press and public.  
  

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.  
  

5. Governance Arrangements 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided the governance 
arrangements approved at the Combined Authority held on 23 June and 
members welcomed Mandy Ridyard to the Committee.  

  

1

Agenda Item 4



Resolved: That the governance arrangements be noted.  
   

6. Financial Performance Report 
 

Members considered a report that presented the final outturn position for 
Revenue and Capital budgets 2021/22.  
  
The financial year 2021/22 had been closed and a surplus of £2.8 million 
reported. Members noted that the surplus was primarily due to salary savings 
and underspend within the concessionary travel budget due to the slow 
recovery of bus patronage in the region.  
  
At its February 2022 meeting the Combined Authority approved in principle a 
ringfenced reserve with part of the forecast underspend.  Now that the year-
end figures were finalised it was proposed that £2 million be transferred into a 
reserve for public transport support.  
  
Members noted an overspend on tendered services and a thorough review 
was to be carried out to ensure budgetary monitoring was robust considering 
the increased volatility of the transport budgets post covid.  
  
Members expressed concern that the pothole fund showing significant 
underspend. It was noted that there had been a delay in the monitoring returns 
from the local authorities and it was expected that the allocations would be 
spent in full.  
  
Resolved: 
  

(i)               That the financial position as reported be noted.  

  
(ii)             That the transfer of £2 million into a ringfenced reserve for public 

transport support as set out in paragraph 2.3 be approved.  
  

7. Inflationary Pressures on Capital Programmes 
 
Members considered a report that set out the current position regarding 
escalating costs across capital programmes and the impact of inflationary 
pressures.  

  
Members discussed option 5 as set out in the submitted
[...]
ia for scoring projects 

be based on deliverability, affordability, and strategic fit/ sustainable 
travel. 

  
8. Bus Service Revenue Funding and Expenditure 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the current 
financial pressures impacting spend on bus services.  
  
Members noted that Government funding for bus operators would end in 
October and that the Combined Authority’s concessionary fare payment to 
operators would transition back to being based on actual passenger numbers, 
as opposed to a three year forecast made prior to the pandemic.  
  
Members discussed the network sustainability review and the estimate that up 
to 62 routes could be adversely affected when government funding ended in 
October. Members asked for an indication of where the routes were likely to 
be and noted that they were routes not currently generating sufficient revenue 
and therefore being supported by the Combined Authority.  
  
The case had been made to operators to wait until the Bus Services 
Improvement Plan funding was available which would provide an opportunity 
to grow the bus network.  
  
Regular updates on bus expenditure and funding pressures would be brought 
to committee members.  
  

3



Resolved: That the position on bus service and concessionary fare spending 
and the actions taken to mitigate the budgetary position be noted.  
   

4



 

 

Report to: Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee 

Date:   06 September 2022  

Subject:   Financial Performance Report 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services 

Author: Katie Hurrell, Head of Finance 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 
1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

[...]
th learning 
difficulties and disabilities 
(match WY Demographic)  

• 43% Unemployed Learners  
• 67% Female learners  
 
For non-AEB:  
• Ethnic minority – 20%  

 • 10,587 adults supported against a 
cumulative profile of 8,078 

• 52% against cumulative profile of 43% 
• 15% against cumulative profile of 23% 
• 47% against cumulative profile of 43% 
• 66% against cumulative profile of 67% 
• 28% against cumulative profile of 20% 
• 9% against cumulative profile of 23%* 
• 65% against a cumulative profile of 

50% 
• Performance against our EDI ambitions 

is collectively above profile at end of Q1 
apart from engaging with disabilities.  

36



 
 
 

Enabling a diverse, skilled workforce & accessible learning for all 
Business plan 
objective 
 

2022/23 Target 
 
 

Owner 
 
 

Equality, Diversity, and 
Inclusion measure 
 

RAG 
rating 

2022/23 Target Progress Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
progress 
 

• People with disabilities – 23%  
• Women – 50% 

However this is due to some 
programmes reporting on this following 
quarter end and so data was not able to 
be reported in Q1 reporting’ 

 

 

 

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Finance, Resources, and Corporate Committee   

Date:   6 September 2022 

Subject:   Social Value Portal Trial Outcomes 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate and Commercial Services, 

Author: Paul Emmett, Procurement and Contracts Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the outcome of the Social Value Portal trial                   

procurements which have been undertaken. 
 
2. Outcomes of the Trial
[...]
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Finance, Resources, and Corporate Committee notes the successful 

outcome of the Social Value Portal trial. 

41



 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
12.1  Appendix 1 – Social Value Portal Reporting  
 
 

42



Project Awarded Supplier SV Commitment SLEVA (%)

Innovative Entrepreneurs Nexus Leeds 300,607.00£            24.44%

CSR Manningham Retrofit Mill Green Deal Advisors -£                        0.00%

West Yorks Park and Ride Study Systra Ltd 5,748.00£                19.24%

WYCA Brand Review Thompson Bran 35,543.00£              44.43%

West Yorks Mobility Hubs Ove Arup and Partners 5,559.00£                9.75%

Connecting Innovation RTC North Ltd 62,976.00£              42.70%

Residents Perceptions of Transport DJS Research Ltd 24,744.00£              24.74%

435,177.00£            

43

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July
	5 Financial Performance Report
	Item 5 - Budgeting Timetable Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Bus funding Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3 Gain Share forecast

	6 Corporate Planning and Performance
	Item 6 - Corporate Planning & Performance Report - Appendix 1 - Corporate KPIs 2022-23.Q1

	7 Social Value Portal Trial Outcomes
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - SVP reporting




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) LEP Board 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Faye Barker  
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
9. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Hinchcliffe, Cllr Pandor, Cllr Jeffery and 
Cllr Swift.    

10. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.   

11. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the emption of the press and public.    

12. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 July 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July be approved.    

13. Financial Performance Report 
 
Members considered a report that provided an updated position on the quarter 
1 forecast for 2022/23 as well as the approach to business planning and 
budget setting for 2023/24.  
  
The Committee discussed the inflationary pressures and that the full impact 
would not be felt until the next financial year as most contracts, excepting 
those relating to buses, were renewed annually.  
  
Members discussed the need for workshops to look at budget planning in 
further detail and to ensure an agile approach.  



  
Members discussed the UKSPF and when the Combined Authority might be 
able to look at how the funding stream could be brought into the business and 
budgetary planning process. The Combined Authority had approved the 
submission to Government and confirmation was expected in the next month.   
  
Resolved: That the financial position be noted. 
  
    

14. Corporate Planning and Performance 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on risk management 
process. Members noted the ongoing work on the escalation of risks to ensure 
a comprehensive and consistent approach. The risk register would also be 
changed to separate out risks that had been realised and in process from 
those risks that had been identified but were not live.  
  
Members discussed the challenges around procurement and noted that the 
team had been staffed up to deal with an expected number of procurements 
which had been exceeded. The team had been restructured and further 
recruitment was underway.  
  
Members asked for a trend to sit alongside the RAG rating to provide more 
context to the risks and help members to focus on the most important areas.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
    

15. Social Value Portal Trial Outcomes 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an outcome of the social 
value trials. Seven procurements had been completed as part of the social 
value portal trial and £435,177 worth of social vale commitments had been 
secured.  
  
Members were very supportive of the social value trial outcomes and noted 
that the process would be reviewed to ensure that it could be refined to be 
more straightforward. It would also be important to monitor the delivery of the 
social vale commitments.  
  
Resolved: That the successful outcome of the Social Value Portal Trial be 
noted. 
    


